On October 19, 2012 our shareholders approved a new long-term incentive plan - stock option plan and a long-term
incentive plan - restricted shares plan, in order to provide long-term incentives to senior management and key personnel at
the Company.

28

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect that the net proceeds of this offering will be approximately US$ 195.0 million, after deducting the discounts
and commissions to the initial purchasers. The net proceeds to the Issuer from the sale of the notes will be primarily used for
the pre-payment of existing debt maturing in the next three years and for general corporate purposes.

29

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2012 on a historical basis, as adjusted to
give effect to a subsequent event identified below and as further adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes in this
offering and the receipt of approximately US$ 195.0 million in net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in
conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our consolidated financial information (ITR) and the notes
thereto included elsewhere herein.

 As of September 30, 2012

 Actual As adjusted(1) As further adjusted(2)

(in millions of

reais)
(in millions of
U.S. dollars)(3)

(in millions of
reais)

(in millions of
U.S. dollars)(3)

(in millions of
reais)

(in millions of
U.S. dollars)(3)

Short-term debt ..... 615.0 302.9 1,705.3 839.7 1,705.3 839.8

Long-term debt ..... 4,644.5 2,287.3 3,554.2 1,750.5 3,554.2 1,750.3

Notes issued in this offering ..... – – – – 396.0 195.0

Total debt..... 5,259.5 2,590.1 5,259.5 2,590.1 5,655.5 2,785.1

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 1,175.5 578.9 1,175.5 578.9 1,175.5 578.9

Total capitalization(4)(5) ..... 6,435.0 3,169.0 6,435.0 3,169.0 6,831.0 3,364.0

 (1) Adjusted to reflect the reclassification, under IFRS, of our Debentures IV and V in the amount of R$1,090.3 million from long-term debt to short-

term debt as a result of the anticipated non-compliance as of December 31, 2012 with certain financial covenants under the debentures issuances.
On February 1, 2013 we obtained a waiver approval from the debenture holders for the December 31, 2012 and June 30, 2013 measurements. For
our financial statements for the first quarter of 2013 we will again reclassify this amount as long-term. See “Recent Developments—Liquidity
and Debt—Covenant Compliance.”

[…]

Remote
Instruments Risk Exposed amounts

Probable

Scenario

25% 50%

Assets -
liabilities

Dollar appreciation (1,321,534) - (330, 384) (660,767)

   Dollar 2.0306 2.53825 3.0459

IFRS

Besides the sensitivity analysis based on the abovementioned standards, the Company and its
subsidiaries also analyze the impact of the financial instrument quotation fluctuation on the
Company’s and its subsidiaries’ profit or loss and shareholders’ equity considering:

Increase and decrease by 10 percentage points in fuel prices, by keeping all the other variables
constant;

Increase and decrease by 10 percentage points in dollar exchange rate, by keeping all the other
variables constant;

Increase and decrease by 10 percentage points in Libor interest rate, by keeping all the other
variables constant;

The sensitivity analysis includes only relevant monetary items that are material for the risks above
mentioned. A positive number indicates an increase in income and equity when the risk appreciates
by 10%.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis made by the Company’s management, at September
30, 2012 and 2011, based on the scenarios described above:

Fuel:

Position as of September 30, 2012 Position as of December 31, 2011

Increase (decrease) in fuel

prices (percentage)

Effect on income

before tax

(R$

million)

Effect on equity

(R$ millio

n)

Effect on income

before tax

(R$

million)

Effect on equity

(R$ millio

n)

10  (276.6) (155.5) (294.6)  (186.0)

(10)  276.6 179.2 294.6  180.6

Foreign exchange - USD:

Position as of September 30, 2012 Position as of December 31, 2011

Appreciation (devaluation)

of USD R$

(percentage)

Effect on income

before tax

(R$

million)

Effect on equity

(R$ millio

n)

Effect on income

before tax

(R$

million)

Effect on equity

(R$ millio

n)

10  (353.3) (233.2) (385.7)  (254.5)

(10)  353.3 233.2 385.7  254.5

F-56

Interest rate - Libor:

Position as of September 30, 2012 Position as of December 31, 2011

Increase/(decrease)

in Libor (percentage)

Effect on income

before tax

(R$

million)

Effect on equity

(R$ million)

Effect on income

before tax

(R$

million)

Effect on equity

(R$ millio

n)

10  (0.9) (4.3) (0.5)  8.7

(10)  0.9 4.3 0.5  (9.4)

 Measurement of the fair value of financial instruments

In order to comply with the disclosure requirements for financial instruments measured at fair value,
the Company and its subsidiaries must classify its instruments in Levels 1 to 3, based on observable
fair value levels:

a) Level 1: Fair value measurements are calculated based on quoted prices (without
adjustment) in active market or identical liabilities;

b) Level 2: Fair value measurements are calculated based on other variables besides quoted
prices included in Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability directly (such as